December 31, 2006 based on contractual undiscounted payments.

On demand 1 to 3 months 3 to 12 months 1-5 years Total
December 31, 2007
Trade payables 48,528 272,608 - - 321,136
Due to related parties 15,121 58,219 - - 73,340
Other payables and accrued liabilities - 300 10,973 185 11,458

December 31, 2006
Trade payables 10,964 241,490 - - 252,454
Due to related parties 7,735 39,060 - - 46,795

The table below summarizes the maturity profile of the Company’s trade receivables at December 31, 2007 and
December 31, 2006 based on contractual undiscounted receivables.

On demand Up to 1 months 1 to 3 months 3 to 12 months 1-5 years Total
December 31, 2007
Trade receivables - 98,572 - - - 98,572

December 31, 2006
Trade receivables - 66,940 - - - 66,940

As of December 31, 2007 and December 31, 2006, the Company does not have any interest bearing liabilities.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible changes in U.S dollar, Euro and GBP
exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Company’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair
value of monetary assets and liabilities.

Increase in foreign Decrease in foreign
exchange rates exchange rates

December 31, 2007 USD +5% (527) (5%) 527
EUR +5% 1 (5%) (1)
GBP +5% - (5%) -

December 31, 2006 USD +5% 5 (5%) (5)
EUR +5% 11 (5%) (11)
GBP +5% - (5%) -

15. Cost of Sales

Cost of sales for the years ending December 31, 2007 and 2006 is as follows:

2007 2006
Beginning inventory 138,524 98,428
Purchases 2,480,919 1,875,074
Ending inventory (166,066) (138,524)

2,453,377 1,834,978

B‹M 2007 ANNUAL REPORT 55

B‹M Birleflik Ma¤azalar Anonim fiirketi
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2007
(Currency-Thousands of New Turkish Lira (YTL) unless otherwise indicated)

16. Selling and Marketing Expenses

The breakdown of selling and marketing expenses for the years ending December 31, 2007 and 2006 is as follows:

2007 2006
Personnel expenses 139,049 105,204
Rental expenses 83,006 62,987
Depreciation and amortisation expenses 29,300 23,755
Water, electricity and communication expenses 21,767 17,852
Packaging expenses 18,434 14,588
Trucks fuel expense 11,473 9,512
Advertising expenses 11,274 10,358
Maintenance and repair expenses 10,192 7,688
Provision for employee termination benefit 1,584 1,208
Other 15,181 11,868

341,260 265,020

17. General and Administrative Expenses

The breakdown of general and administrative expenses for the years ending December 31, 2007 and 2006 is as
follows:

2007 2006
Personnel expenses 32,734 25,589
Depreciation and amortisation expenses 3,996 2,936
Money collection expenses 2,758 2,252
Motor vehicle expenses 2,582 2,240
Legal and consultancy expenses 1,473 1,247
Water, electricity and communication expenses  995 963
Provision for employee termination benefits 355 280
Office supplies expenses 370 336
Other 11,125 7,593

56,388 43,436

56

B‹M Birleflik Ma¤azalar Anonim fiirketi
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2007
(Currency-Thousands of New Turkish Lira (YTL) unless otherwise indicated)

18. Personnel and Depreciation Expenses

(a) Personnel Expenses

2007 2006
Staff costs
Wages and salaries 144,811 110,239
Provision for employee termination benefits 1,939 1,488
Cost of defined contribution plan (employer’s share of social

security premiums) 26,972 20,554

173,722 132,281

Average number of employees for the years ended December 31, 2007 and 2006 is 9,981 and 7,903, respectively.

(b) Depreciation and amortization expenses

2007 2006
Selling and marketing expenses 29,300 23,755
General and administrative expenses 3,996 2,936

33,296 26,691

19. Financial Income and Expense

Financial income for the years ended December 31, 2007 and 2006 can be summarized as follows:

2007 2006
Income from deposits 4,390 6,689
Foreign exchange gains 393 338

Financial Income 4,783 7,027

Financial expenses for the years ended December 31, 2007 and 2006 can be summarized as follows:

2007 2006
Financial expense of long-term defined employee benefit plan 454 328
Foreign exchange losses 333 247
Other financial expense 237 39

Financial Expense 1,024 614

B‹M 2007 ANNUAL REPORT 57

B‹M Birleflik Ma¤azalar Anonim fiirketi
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2007
(Currency-Thousands of New Turkish Lira (YTL) unless otherwise indicated)

20.Other Income/(Expense), net

a) Other Income

The breakdown of other income/(expense), net for the years ended December 31, 2007 and 2006 is as follows:

2007 2006
Gain on sale of scrap materials 4,327 2,216
Other 2,563 1,126

Other income 6,890 3,342

b) Other Expense

2007 2006
Loss on sale of property and equipment and intangibles 1,201 1,018
Other 1,727 491

Other expense 2,928 1,509

21. Earnings per Share and Dividends

Basic earnings per share (EPS) are calculated by dividing the net profit for the year by the weighted average number
of ordinary shares outstanding during the year/period. The basic EPS for the period ended December 31, 2007 and
December 31, 2006 are 4.261 (full YTL) and 2.837 (full YTL), respectively. There are no dilutive instruments
outstanding hence fully diluted earnings per share are the same.

There has not been any change to paid in share capital and the number of shares outstanding during the years
ended December 31, 2007 and December 31, 2006.